

Qatar Islamic Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
30 June 2026

Qatar Islamic Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

**Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

Contents	Pages
Independent auditors' report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements	1 - 2
Condensed consolidated interim financial statements:	
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position	3 - 4
Condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' revenues and expenses	5
Condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' surplus	6
Condensed consolidated statement of shareholders' income	7
Condensed consolidated statement of shareholders' comprehensive income	8
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity	9
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	10
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements	11 - 30



KPMG
Zone 25 C Ring Road
Street 230, Building 246
P.O Box 4473, Doha
State of Qatar
Telephone: +974 4457 6444
Fax: +974 4436 7411
Website: kpmg.com/qa

Independent auditors' report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements

To the Shareholders of Qatar Islamic Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying 30 June 2026 condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Qatar Islamic Insurance Group Q.P.S.C. (the "Company") and its subsidiary (together the "Group"), which comprises:

- the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2026;
- the condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' revenues and expenses for the three and six-months period ended 30 June 2026;
- the condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' surplus for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026;
- the condensed consolidated statement of shareholders' income for the three and six-month periods ended 30 June 2026;
- the condensed consolidated statement of shareholders' comprehensive income for the three and six-month periods ended 30 June 2026;
- the condensed consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026;
- the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026;
- notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

The Board of Directors of the Group is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with FAS 41, "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Auditing standards for Islamic Financial Institutions and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



Independent auditors' report on review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements (continued)

To the Shareholders of Qatar Islamic Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 30 June 2026 condensed consolidated interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with FAS 41, "Interim Financial Reporting".

19 July 2026
Doha
State of Qatar

Yacoub Hobeika
KPMG
Qatar Auditor's Registry Number 289
Licensed by QFMA: External
Auditor's License No. 120153



Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2026

In Qatari Riyals

	Note	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	31 December 2025 (Audited)
Policyholders' assets			
Cash and bank balances	7	58,358,582	42,736,968
Re-takaful arrangements assets	8	236,964,249	212,182,884
Investments at fair value through equity	9(a)	84,749,726	77,104,896
Investments at fair value through income statement	9(b)	32,563,446	32,881,733
Investment properties	10	94,555,003	94,555,003
Prepayments and other assets		22,990,573	27,224,578
Investment in associates	11	2,098,913	2,098,913
Property and equipment		29,136,243	29,495,639
Right-of-use assets		3,900,531	3,955,468
Total policyholders' assets		565,317,266	522,236,082
Shareholders' assets			
Cash and bank balances	7	419,643,126	454,130,606
Investments at fair value through equity	9(a)	36,018,267	27,437,478
Investments at fair value through income statement	9(b)	27,084,162	27,406,499
Investment properties	10	105,132,994	105,132,994
Investment in associates	11	107,130,578	106,078,896
Property and equipment		9,418,724	9,418,724
Right-of-use assets		5,634,094	5,942,727
Prepayments and other assets		511,677	-
Total shareholders' assets		710,573,622	735,547,924
Total assets		1,275,890,888	1,257,784,006



The notes on pages 11 to 30 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position (continued)
As at 30 June 2026

In Qatari Riyals

	Note	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	31 December 2025 (Audited)
Policyholders' liabilities			
Takaful arrangements liabilities	8	476,733,429	424,006,957
Unclaimed surplus		6,580,297	5,123,325
Total policyholders' liabilities		483,313,726	429,130,282
Policyholders' equity			
Fair value reserve	9(c)	10,173,279	10,372,049
Real estate reserve		12,273,930	12,273,930
Foreign currency reserve for unquoted investments at fair value through equity		(2,219,750)	(2,746,435)
Reserve for undistributed profits from associates		365,619	365,619
Retained surplus		61,410,462	72,840,637
Total policyholders' equity		82,003,540	93,105,800
Total policyholders' equity and liabilities		565,317,266	522,236,082
Shareholders' liabilities			
Unclaimed dividends		8,919,907	8,931,658
Deferred wakala income		75,422,924	64,356,617
Ijarah liabilities		1,755,064	1,990,754
Payables and other liabilities		29,818,650	51,662,984
Total shareholders' liabilities		115,916,545	126,942,013
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	12	150,000,000	150,000,000
Legal reserve	13	150,000,000	150,000,000
General reserve		1,540,888	1,540,888
Foreign currency reserve for unquoted investments at fair value through equity		(2,219,747)	(2,746,432)
Fair value reserve	9(c)	(131,842)	(870,239)
Real estate reserve		8,951,227	8,951,227
Reserve for undistributed profits from associates		24,321,504	23,269,822
Retained earnings		262,195,047	278,460,645
Total shareholders' equity		594,657,077	608,605,911
Total shareholders' liabilities and equity		710,573,622	735,547,924
Total policyholders' and shareholders' liabilities and equity		1,275,890,888	1,257,784,006

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Group's Board of Directors on 19 July 2026 and signed on their behalf by:

Mr. Jamal Abdulla Al Jamal
Chairman

Mr. Ali Ibrahim Al Abdulghani
Group President

The notes on pages 11 to 30 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' revenues and expenses
For the three and six-month periods ended 30 June 2026

In Qatari Riyals

	Note	For the three-month period ended 30 June		For the six-month period ended 30 June	
		2026	2025	2026	2025
		(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
Recognised takaful contributions	15	27,468,402	107,809,681	177,024,541	248,772,551
Recognised takaful costs	15	(54,011,367)	(72,802,836)	(157,508,758)	(153,671,705)
Re-takaful net results	15	13,061,444	(41,564,835)	(22,349,476)	(58,294,852)
Takaful gross margin		(13,481,521)	(6,557,990)	(2,833,693)	36,805,994
Amortisation of deferred cost (related to provision of takaful arrangements)	15	(1,826,367)	(4,689,692)	(5,770,504)	(11,693,582)
Amortisation of deferred income (related to provision of re-takaful arrangements)	15	982,019	2,269,417	2,542,504	5,246,405
Net amortisation of deferred cost		(844,348)	(2,420,275)	(3,228,000)	(6,447,177)
Net takaful result		(14,325,869)	(8,978,265)	(6,061,693)	30,358,817
Net investment income		4,100,128	2,396,672	8,657,476	6,632,760
Depreciation of right-of-use assets		(27,468)	(27,468)	(54,937)	(54,937)
Mudaraba fees	17	(3,280,103)	(1,917,338)	(6,925,981)	(5,306,208)
Fair value gain / (loss) on investment at fair value through income statement		16,968	32,712	(278,013)	229,237
Other expenses		(1,783,782)	(1,066,039)	(2,367,782)	(1,663,447)
Net (deficit) / surplus for the period		(15,300,126)	(9,559,726)	(7,030,930)	30,196,222



The notes on pages 11 to 30 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' surplus
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

In Qatari Riyals

	For the six-month period ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
Retained surplus at the beginning of the year	72,840,637	55,235,383
Net (deficit) / surplus for the period	(7,030,930)	30,196,222
Total surplus at the end of the period	65,809,707	85,431,605
Transfer to reserve for share of profit from associates	-	(303,643)
Distribution to policyholders during the period	(4,399,245)	(4,569,696)
Retained surplus balance at the end of the period	61,410,462	80,558,266



The notes on pages 11 to 30 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.



Condensed consolidated statement of shareholders' income
For the three and six-month periods ended 30 June 2026

In Qatari Riyals

Note	For the three-month period ended 30 June		For the six-month period ended 30 June	
	2026 (Reviewed)	2025 (Reviewed)	2026 (Reviewed)	2025 (Reviewed)
Revenues				
Shareholders' investments income	2,178,396	2,181,563	5,129,285	4,951,610
Share of profits of associates	9,081,682	9,005,738	9,081,682	9,130,809
Wakala fees	13,424,447	40,575,340	60,801,248	75,415,734
Rental income	1,394,800	1,535,325	2,928,150	3,050,750
Shareholders' mudaraba fees for managing investment portfolio of policyholders	3,280,103	1,917,338	6,925,981	5,306,208
Other income	97,399	35,989	183,561	305,403
Total revenues	29,456,827	55,251,293	85,049,907	98,160,514
Expenses				
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	(154,314)	(126,534)	(308,633)	(253,069)
Amortisation of deferred ijarah costs	(19,445)	(2,706)	(40,172)	(6,744)
General and administrative expenses	(7,215,224)	(15,901,389)	(24,983,339)	(28,216,361)
Impairment (loss) / reversal on investment at fair value through equity	(39,000)	-	350,384	(21,300)
Fair value gain / (loss) on investment at fair value through income statement	28,265	141,762	(282,063)	289,447
Provision for fair value loss on investment properties	-	(850,000)	-	(850,000)
Total expenses	(7,399,718)	(16,738,867)	(25,263,823)	(29,058,027)
Net Income	22,057,109	38,512,426	59,786,084	69,102,487
Basic / diluted earnings per share (QR)	0.15	0.26	0.40	0.46

كاي بي أم جي
KPMG
For Identification
Purposes Only

The notes on pages 11 to 30 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Condensed consolidated statement of shareholders' comprehensive income
For the three and six-month periods ended 30 June 2026

In Qatari Riyals

	For the three-month period ended 30 June		For the six-month period ended 30 June	
	2026 (Reviewed)	2025 (Reviewed)	2026 (Reviewed)	2025 (Reviewed)
Net income for the period	22,057,109	38,512,426	59,786,084	69,102,487
Other comprehensive income				
<i>Items that may be subsequently classified to consolidated statement of shareholders' income</i>				
Fair value changes of equity-type investments at fair value through equity	709,939	66,417	80,091	1,802
Fair value changes of debt-type investments at fair value through equity	449,941	8,111	658,306	2,747
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign equity investments	(8,762)	79,235	526,685	(121,592)
Total other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	1,151,118	153,763	1,265,082	(117,043)
Total comprehensive income for the period	23,208,227	38,666,189	61,051,166	68,985,444



The notes on pages 11 to 30 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Qatar Islamic Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

**Condensed consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

In Qatari Riyals

	Share capital	Legal reserve	General reserve	Fair value reserve	Foreign currency reserve for unquoted investments at fair value through equity	Real estate reserve	Reserve for undistributed profits from associates	Retained earnings	Total
Balance as at 1 January 2026	150,000,000	150,000,000	1,540,888	(870,239)	(2,746,432)	8,951,227	23,269,822	278,460,645	608,605,911
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	59,786,084	59,786,084
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	738,397	526,685	-	-	-	1,265,082
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	738,397	526,685	-	-	59,786,084	61,051,166
Transfer to reserve for undistributed profits from associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,051,682	(1,051,682)	-
Dividends paid (Note 19)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(75,000,000)	(75,000,000)
Balance as at 30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	150,000,000	150,000,000	1,540,888	(131,842)	(2,219,747)	8,951,227	24,321,504	262,195,047	594,657,077
Balance as at 1 January 2025	150,000,000	150,000,000	1,540,888	258,392	(4,238,610)	9,470,971	20,788,933	207,088,254	534,908,828
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	69,102,487	69,102,487
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	4,549	(121,592)	-	-	-	(117,043)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	4,549	(121,592)	-	-	69,102,487	68,985,444
Transfer to reserve for undistributed profits from associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,399,191)	5,399,191	-
Dividends paid (Note 19)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(75,000,000)	(75,000,000)
Balance as at 30 June 2025 (Reviewed)	150,000,000	150,000,000	1,540,888	262,941	(4,360,202)	9,470,971	15,389,742	206,589,932	528,894,272

The notes on pages 11 to 30 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

In Qatari Riyals

Note	For the six-month period ended 30 June	
	2026 (Reviewed)	2025 (Reviewed)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income for the period	59,786,084	69,102,487
Policyholders' (deficit) / surplus for the period	(7,030,930)	30,196,222
	52,755,154	99,298,709
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation of property and equipment	1,059,341	781,449
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	363,570	308,006
Amortisation of deferred Ijarah cost	40,172	6,744
Net realised gain on sale of investment at fair value through equity	-	(41,278)
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	420,417	2,056,942
Share of profit from associates	(9,081,682)	(9,434,452)
Impairment (reversal) / loss for investment at fair value through equity	(700,768)	153,006
Fair value loss / (gain) on investment at fair value through income statement	560,076	(518,684)
Operating profit before working capital changes	45,416,280	92,610,442
<i>Changes in:</i>		
Takaful arrangements assets	-	67,420
Re-takaful arrangements assets	(24,781,365)	15,441,591
Prepayments and other assets	3,722,328	9,149,757
Takaful arrangements liabilities	52,726,472	(54,138,481)
Re-takaful arrangements liabilities	-	(13,717)
Deferred wakala income	11,066,307	8,283,541
Payables and other liabilities	(22,109,146)	(16,982,359)
Cash from operating activities	66,040,876	54,418,194
Employees' end of service benefits paid	(155,605)	(584,930)
Finance costs paid	(40,172)	(6,744)
Net cash generated from operating activities	65,845,099	53,826,520
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property and equipment	(699,945)	(2,092,330)
Purchase of investments at fair value through equity	9 (a) (14,664,857)	(3,650,000)
Purchase of investments at fair value through income statement	9 (b) -	(12,352,890)
Proceeds from sale of investments at fair value through equity	733,003	475,029
Proceeds from sale of investments at fair value through income statement	80,548	2,412,709
Net movement in investment deposits	(18,476,256)	1,043,571
Dividends received from associates	11 8,030,000	14,530,000
Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities	(24,997,507)	366,089
Cash flows from financing activities		
Surplus distributed to policyholders	(2,942,273)	(11,013,782)
Payment of principal portion of Ijarah liabilities	(235,690)	(251,088)
Dividends paid	(75,011,751)	(75,319,910)
Net cash used in financing activities	(78,189,714)	(86,584,780)
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents	(37,342,122)	(32,392,171)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	152,796,978	139,285,495
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June	115,454,856	106,893,324

The notes on pages 11 to 30 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

1. Incorporation and activities

Qatar Islamic Insurance Group (Q.P.S.C.) ("the Parent Company") was incorporated in the State of Qatar on 30 October 1993 as a closed Qatari shareholder company under Qatar Companies Law No. 11 of 1981 under Commercial Registration No. 16584. On 12 December 1999 the Company changed its status to a public listed company and accordingly listed its shares on the Qatar exchange market. The Company's registered address is C Ring Road – opposite Gulf Cinema, P.O. Box: 22676, Doha.

The Parent Company is primarily engaged in the business of underwriting general, property, motor, takaful and health (life) in accordance with the provisions of Islamic Shari'a. The Company also invests its capital and other resources in all related activities.

The Group has incorporated a fully owned subsidiary "Qatar Islamic Real Estate Investment Group" which did not commence its operations as of 30 June 2026.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 19 July 2026.

2. Basis of preparation

a) Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FAS 41 – 'Interim Financial Reporting'. For matters that are not covered by FAS issued by Accounting and Auditing Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions ("AAOIFI"), the Group uses the guidance from the relevant IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting Standards).

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2025. In addition, results for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2026.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial investments classified as "investments at fair value through equity", "investment at fair value through income statement" and "investment properties" which are measured at fair value.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Qatari Riyals ("QR"), which is the Group's functional and presentational currency, and all values are rounded to the nearest QR.

b) Significant accounting judgment, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with FAS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected.

The significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty are consistent with those applied to the annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2025. Please also refer (note 22).

3. Significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

3.1 New standards, amendments, and interpretations effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026

i. FAS 48: Promotional Gifts and Prizes

This standard prescribes accounting and financial reporting requirements applicable to promotional gifts and prizes awarded by the Islamic financial institutions. The standard categorizes them into a) promotional gifts where entitlement occurs instantly; b) promotional prizes that are announced in advance to be awarded at a future date and c) loyalty programs where the obligation is accumulated over the period.

This standard is effective for the financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026, with an option to early adopt.

The adoption of this standard did not have any significant impact on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

3.2 New standards, amendments, and interpretations issued but not yet effective

i. Withdrawal of FAS 26 – Investment in Real Estate and Related Transitional Provisions

AAOFI issued a guidance relating to withdrawal of FAS 26 – Investment in Real Estate and related transitional provisions ("Guidance"). Following the withdrawal, investment in real estate shall be accounted for in accordance with IAS 40 – Investment property.

This guidance is effective for the periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 and with an option to early adopt.

The Group is assessing the impact of adopting this standard.

4. Financial risk management

The Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2025.

5. Shari'a supervisory board

The Group's business activities are subject to the supervision of a Shari'a Committee appointed by the Shareholders. The Shari'a Supervisory Board performs a supervisory role in order to determine whether the operations of the Group are conducted in accordance with Shari'a rules and principles.

6. Segment reporting

The following table presents the assets and liabilities information regarding the Group's operating segments for the period ended 30 June 2026 / year ended 31 December 2025 / period ended 30 June 2025:

For the period ended 30 June 2026:

	Underwriting	Investments	Real Estate	Unallocated*	Total
Net income	(6,061,693)	22,658,751	2,524,408	33,633,688	52,755,154
Total assets	236,964,249	289,645,092	247,777,589	501,503,958	1,275,890,888
Total liabilities	476,733,429	8,919,907	1,755,064	111,821,871	599,230,271

For the period ended 30 June 2025 / year ended 31 December 2025:

	Underwriting	Investments	Real Estate	Unallocated*	Total
Net income (30 June 2025)	30,358,817	21,212,563	1,886,000	45,841,329	99,298,709
Total assets (31 December 2025)	212,182,884	273,008,415	248,500,555	524,092,152	1,257,784,006
Total liabilities (31 December 2025)	424,006,957	8,931,658	1,990,754	121,142,926	556,072,295

* Includes Wakala income.

7. Cash and bank balances

For the purpose of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following balances with original maturities of less than three months.

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	31 December 2025 (Audited)
Policyholders		
Cash in hand	254,300	612,878
Investment deposits (Islamic banks) (1)	58,476,256	40,000,000
Current accounts (2)	-	496,064
Saving accounts (Islamic banks)	-	2,000,000
Total for policyholders (1)	58,730,556	43,108,942
Less: provision for impairment on bank balances	(371,974)	(371,974)
Total as per the condensed consolidated statement of financial position	58,358,582	42,736,968
Shareholders		
Cash in hand	124,372	-
Investment deposits (Islamic banks) (1)	305,000,000	305,000,000
Current accounts (2)	747,704	542,684
Saving accounts (Islamic banks)	114,328,480	149,145,352
Total for shareholders (2)	420,200,556	454,688,036
Less: provision for impairment on bank balances	(557,430)	(557,430)
Total as per the condensed consolidated statement of financial position	419,643,126	454,130,606
Total cash and bank balances before provision (1+2)	478,931,112	497,796,978
Less: investment deposits with original maturities of more than ninety days	(363,476,256)	(345,000,000)
Total cash and cash equivalents as per the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	115,454,856	152,796,978

7. Cash and bank balances (continued)

- (1) Investment deposits earn profit at rates ranging from 3.85% to 4.25% (2025: 4.0% to 5.0%).
- (2) Included in current accounts are non-Islamic bank accounts used for the policyholder's contributions paid by credit cards.

8. Takaful and re-takaful arrangements

	30 June 2026			31 December 2025		
	(Reviewed)			(Audited)		
	Assets	Liabilities	Net	Assets	Liabilities	Net
Takaful arrangements measured						
Under the CAA	-	287,971,967	(287,971,967)	-	238,323,316	(238,323,316)
Not under the CAA	-	188,761,462	(188,761,462)	-	185,683,641	(185,683,641)
	-	476,733,429	(476,733,429)	-	424,006,957	(424,006,957)
Re-takaful arrangements measured						
Under the CAA	236,964,249	-	236,964,249	212,182,884	-	212,182,884

a. Movement in takaful and re-takaful arrangements balances

The following reconciliations show how the net carrying amounts of takaful and re-takaful arrangements changed during the year as a result of cash flows and amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' revenues and expenses.

The Group presents a table that separately analyses movements in the liabilities for remaining coverage and movements in the liabilities for incurred claims and reconciles these movements to the line items in the condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' revenues and expenses.

A second reconciliation is presented for arrangements not measured under the CAA, which separately analyses changes in the estimates of the present value of future cash flows, the risk adjustment for non-financial risk and the TRM. Please also refer to (note 22).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

In Qatari Riyals

8. Takaful and re-takaful arrangements (continued)

i) Takaful arrangements - analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims

30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	Provision for remaining entitlement benefit		Liabilities for incurred claims		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Estimates of present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	
Takaful arrangement assets as at 1 January 2026	-	-	-	-	-
Takaful arrangement liabilities as at 1 January 2026	(38,039,024)	24,326,325	247,816,511	4,219,504	238,323,316
Net takaful arrangement liabilities / (assets) as at 1 January 2026	(38,039,024)	24,326,325	247,816,511	4,219,504	238,323,316
Recognised takaful contribution	(114,122,027)	-	-	-	(114,122,027)
Recognised takaful costs					
Incurred claims and other expenses	-	-	93,324,115	2,685,949	96,010,064
Changes to liabilities for incurred claims and expenses	-	-	(4,997,217)	(2,893,534)	(7,890,751)
Amortisation of takaful acquisition cash flows	40,887,408	-	-	-	40,887,408
Reversals of onerous arrangements	-	(5,569,053)	-	-	(5,569,053)
	40,887,408	(5,569,053)	88,326,898	(207,585)	123,437,668
Takaful service result	(73,234,619)	(5,569,053)	88,326,898	(207,585)	9,315,641
Amortisation of deferred cost	-	-	2,275,492	20,358	2,295,850
Total changes in the condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' revenues and expenses	(73,234,619)	(5,569,053)	90,602,390	(187,227)	11,611,491
Cash flows:					
Contribution received	183,038,767	-	-	-	183,038,767
Claims and other expenses paid including wakala fee	-	-	(109,456,169)	-	(109,456,169)
Takaful acquisition cash flows	(35,545,438)	-	-	-	(35,545,438)
Total cash flows	147,493,329	-	(109,456,169)	-	38,037,160
Takaful arrangement assets as at 30 June 2026	-	-	-	-	-
Takaful arrangement liabilities as at 30 June 2026	36,219,686	18,757,272	228,962,732	4,032,277	287,971,967
Net takaful arrangement liabilities / (assets) as at 30 June 2026	36,219,686	18,757,272	228,962,732	4,032,277	287,971,967

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

In Qatari Riyals

8. Takaful and re-takaful arrangements (continued)

i) Takaful arrangements - analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims (continued)

31 December 2025 (Audited)	Provision for remaining entitlement benefit		Liabilities for incurred claims		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss of component	Estimates of present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	
Takaful arrangement assets as at 1 January 2025	(68,709)	1,289	-	-	(67,420)
Takaful arrangement liabilities as at 1 January 2025	(22,722,174)	40,698,203	317,610,275	9,508,240	345,094,544
Net takaful arrangement liabilities / (assets) as at 1 January 2025	(22,790,883)	40,699,492	317,610,275	9,508,240	345,027,124
Recognised takaful contribution	(366,981,060)	-	-	-	(366,981,060)
Recognised takaful costs					
Incurred claims and other expenses	-	-	236,425,208	2,347,305	238,772,513
Changes to liabilities for incurred claims and expenses	-	-	(82,168,874)	(7,915,427)	(90,084,301)
Amortisation of takaful acquisition cash flows	125,121,170	-	-	-	125,121,170
Losses on onerous arrangements	-	11,969,190	-	-	11,969,190
Reversals of onerous arrangements	-	(28,342,357)	-	-	(28,342,357)
	125,121,170	(16,373,167)	154,256,334	(5,568,122)	257,436,215
Takaful service result	(241,859,890)	(16,373,167)	154,256,334	(5,568,122)	(109,544,845)
Amortisation of deferred cost	-	-	10,966,115	279,386	11,245,501
Total changes in the condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' revenues and expenses	(241,859,890)	(16,373,167)	165,222,449	(5,288,736)	(98,299,344)
Cash flows:					
Contribution received	361,413,554	-	-	-	361,413,554
Claims and other expenses paid including wakala fee	-	-	(235,016,213)	-	(235,016,213)
Takaful acquisition cash flows	(134,801,805)	-	-	-	(134,801,805)
Total cash flows	226,611,749	-	(235,016,213)	-	(8,404,464)
Takaful arrangement assets as at 31 December 2025	-	-	-	-	-
Takaful arrangement liabilities as at 31 December 2025	(38,039,024)	24,326,325	247,816,511	4,219,504	238,323,316
Net takaful arrangement liabilities / (assets) as at 31 December 2025	(38,039,024)	24,326,325	247,816,511	4,219,504	238,323,316

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026

In Qatari Riyals

8. Takaful and re-takaful arrangements (continued)

ii) Re-takaful arrangements - analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims

30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	Assets for remaining entitlement benefits		Amounts recoverable on incurred claims		Total
	Excluding loss- recovery component	Loss- recovery component	Estimates of present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	
Re-takaful arrangement assets as at 1 January 2026	(24,563,336)	(5,920,190)	(179,809,012)	(1,890,346)	(212,182,884)
Re-takaful arrangement liabilities as at 1 January 2026	-	-	-	-	-
Net re-takaful arrangement (assets) / liabilities as at 1 January 2026	(24,563,336)	(5,920,190)	(179,809,012)	(1,890,346)	(212,182,884)
An allocation of re-takaful contributions	66,540,168	-	-	-	66,540,168
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claims					
Amounts recoverable from re-takaful for incurred claims	-	-	(39,421,280)	(1,453,281)	(40,874,561)
Changes to amounts recoverable for incurred claims	-	-	2,844,410	1,203,848	4,048,258
Amortisation of re-takaful acquisition cash flows	(4,050,686)	-	-	-	(4,050,686)
Reversals of losses on onerous arrangements	-	(3,313,703)	-	-	(3,313,703)
	(4,050,686)	(3,313,703)	(36,576,870)	(249,433)	(44,190,692)
Net expenses from re-takaful arrangements held	62,489,482	(3,313,703)	(36,576,870)	(249,433)	22,349,476
Amortisation of deferred profit	-	-	(2,484,545)	(57,959)	(2,542,504)
Total changes in the condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' revenues and expenses	62,489,482	(3,313,703)	(39,061,415)	(307,392)	19,806,972
Cash flows:					
Contributions paid	(46,550,887)	-	-	-	(46,550,887)
Re-takaful acquisition cash flows	-	-	-	-	-
Amounts received	-	-	1,962,550	-	1,962,550
Total cash flows	(46,550,887)	-	1,962,550	-	(44,588,337)
Re-takaful arrangement assets as at 30 June 2026	(8,624,741)	(9,233,893)	(216,907,877)	(2,197,738)	(236,964,249)
Re-takaful arrangement liabilities as at 30 June 2026	-	-	-	-	-
Net re-takaful arrangement (assets) / liabilities as at 30 June 2026	(8,624,741)	(9,233,893)	(216,907,877)	(2,197,738)	(236,964,249)

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

In Qatari Riyals

8. Takaful and re-takaful arrangements (continued)

ii) Re-takaful arrangements - analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims (continued)

31 December 2025 (Audited)	Assets for remaining entitlement benefits		Amounts recoverable on incurred claims		
	Excluding loss-recovery component	Loss- recovery component	Estimates of present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	Total
Re-takaful arrangement assets as at 1 January 2025	(7,411,225)	(22,652,720)	(209,836,604)	(5,715,921)	(245,616,470)
Re-takaful arrangement liabilities as at 1 January 2025	13,480	237	-	-	13,717
Net re-takaful arrangement (assets) / liabilities as at 1 January 2025	(7,397,745)	(22,652,483)	(209,836,604)	(5,715,921)	(245,602,753)
An allocation of re-takaful contributions	176,345,509	-	-	-	176,345,509
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claims	-	-	(85,868,837)	(913,138)	(86,781,975)
Amounts recoverable from re-takaful for incurred claims	-	-	37,846,720	4,933,406	42,780,126
Changes to amounts recoverable for incurred claims	-	-	-	-	-
Amortisation of re-takaful acquisition cash flows	(16,060,087)	-	-	-	(16,060,087)
Losses on onerous arrangements	-	(730,744)	-	-	(730,744)
Reversals of losses on onerous arrangements	-	17,862,847	-	-	17,862,847
	(16,060,087)	17,132,103	(48,022,117)	4,020,268	(42,929,833)
Net expenses from re-takaful arrangements held	160,285,422	17,132,103	(48,022,117)	4,020,268	133,415,676
Amortisation of deferred profit	-	(399,810)	(7,693,583)	(194,693)	(8,288,086)
Total changes in the condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' revenues and expenses	160,285,422	16,732,293	(55,715,700)	3,825,575	125,127,590
Cash flows:					
Contributions paid	(193,706,850)	-	-	-	(193,706,850)
Re-takaful acquisition cash flows	16,255,837	-	-	-	16,255,837
Amounts received	-	-	85,743,292	-	85,743,292
Total cash flows	(177,451,013)	-	85,743,292	-	(91,707,721)
Re-takaful arrangement assets as at 31 December 2025	(24,563,336)	(5,920,190)	(179,809,012)	(1,890,346)	(212,182,884)
Re-takaful arrangement liabilities as at 31 December 2025	-	-	-	-	-
Net re-takaful arrangement (assets) / liabilities as at 31 December 2025	(24,563,336)	(5,920,190)	(179,809,012)	(1,890,346)	(212,182,884)

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026

In Qatari Riyals

8. Takaful and re-takaful arrangements (continued)

- iii) Takaful arrangements - analysis by measurement component – Arrangements not measured under the CAA

30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	Provision for remaining entitlement benefit		Liabilities for incurred claims		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Estimates of present value of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	
Takaful arrangement assets as at 1 January 2026	-	-	-	-	-
Takaful arrangement liabilities as at 1 January 2026	181,318,057	10,415	4,072,398	282,771	185,683,641
Net takaful arrangement liabilities / (assets) as at 1 January 2026	181,318,057	10,415	4,072,398	282,771	185,683,641
Recognised takaful contribution					
Release of TRM	(23,780,024)	-	-	-	(23,780,024)
Release of risk adjustment	(1,367,578)	-	-	-	(1,367,578)
Expected claims	(12,637,809)	-	-	-	(12,637,809)
Recovery of acquisition cash flows	(25,117,103)	-	-	-	(25,117,103)
	(62,902,514)	-	-	-	(62,902,514)
Recognised takaful costs					
Incurred claims and other expenses	-	-	2,041,789	17,415	2,059,204
Changes to liabilities for incurred claims and expenses	-	-	6,753,176	(85,982)	6,667,194
Amortisation of takaful acquisition cash flows	25,117,103	-	-	-	25,117,103
Losses on onerous arrangements	-	227,589	-	-	227,589
Experience Adjustment: Contributions	-	-	-	-	-
Reversals of onerous arrangements	-	-	-	-	-
	25,117,103	227,589	8,794,965	(68,567)	34,071,090
Takaful service result	(37,785,411)	227,589	8,794,965	(68,567)	(28,831,424)
Amortisation of deferred cost	3,408,497	4,134	62,023	-	3,474,654
Total changes in the condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' revenues and expenses	(34,376,914)	231,723	8,856,988	(68,567)	(25,356,770)
Cash flows:					
Contribution received	77,797,340	-	-	-	77,797,340
Claims and other expenses paid including wakala fee	-	-	(8,858,242)	-	(8,858,242)
Takaful acquisition cash flows	(40,504,507)	-	-	-	(40,504,507)
Total cash flows	37,292,833	-	(8,858,242)	-	28,434,591
Takaful arrangement assets as at 30 June 2026	-	-	-	-	-
Takaful arrangement liabilities as at 30 June 2026	184,233,976	242,138	4,071,144	214,204	188,761,462
Net takaful arrangement liabilities / (assets) as at 30 June 2026	184,233,976	242,138	4,071,144	214,204	188,761,462

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

In Qatari Riyals

8. Takaful and re-takaful arrangements (continued)

iii) Takaful arrangements - analysis by measurement component – Arrangements not measured under the CAA (continued)

31 December 2025 (Audited)	Provision for remaining entitlement benefit		Liabilities for incurred claims		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss of future cash component	Estimates of present value Loss of future cash flows	Risk adjustment	
Takaful arrangement assets as at 1 January 2025	-	-	-	-	-
Takaful arrangement liabilities as at 1 January 2025	142,370,865	9,098,645	5,014,164	447,181	156,930,855
Net takaful arrangement liabilities / (assets) as at 1 January 2025	142,370,865	9,098,645	5,014,164	447,181	156,930,855
Recognised takaful contribution					
Release of TRM	(39,723,400)	-	-	-	(39,723,400)
Release of risk adjustment	(3,225,820)	-	-	-	(3,225,820)
Expected claims	(24,538,625)	-	-	-	(24,538,625)
Recovery of acquisition cash flows	(38,721,452)	-	-	-	(38,721,452)
	(106,209,297)	-	-	-	(106,209,297)
Recognised takaful costs					
Incurred claims and other expenses	-	-	14,053,259	282,649	14,335,908
Changes to liabilities for incurred claims and expenses	-	-	(66,243)	(458,264)	(524,507)
Amortisation of takaful acquisition cash flows	38,721,452	-	-	-	38,721,452
Losses on onerous arrangements	-	(4,237,099)	-	-	(4,237,099)
Experience adjustment contributions	-	(5,422,266)	-	-	(5,422,266)
Reversals of onerous arrangements	5,422,266	-	-	-	5,422,266
	44,143,718	(9,659,365)	13,987,016	(175,615)	48,295,754
Takaful service result	(62,065,579)	(9,659,365)	13,987,016	(175,615)	(57,913,543)
Amortisation of deferred cost	8,105,472	571,135	125,631	11,205	8,813,443
Total changes in the condensed consolidated statement of policyholders' revenues and expenses	(53,960,107)	(9,088,230)	14,112,647	(164,410)	(49,100,100)
Cash flows:					
Contribution received	176,762,326	-	-	-	176,762,326
Claims and other expenses paid including wakala fee	-	-	(15,054,413)	-	(15,054,413)
Takaful acquisition cash flows	(83,855,027)	-	-	-	(83,855,027)
Total cash flows	92,907,299	-	(15,054,413)	-	77,852,886
Takaful arrangement assets as at 31 December 2025	-	-	-	-	-
Takaful arrangement liabilities as at 31 December 2025	181,318,057	10,415	4,072,398	282,771	185,683,641
Net takaful arrangement liabilities / assets as at 31 December 2025	181,318,057	10,415	4,072,398	282,771	185,683,641

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026

In Qatari Riyals

9. Financial investments**a. Investments at fair value through equity**

	30 June 2026		31 December 2025	
	(Reviewed)		(Audited)	
	Policyholders	Shareholders	Policyholders	Shareholders
Quoted investments (1)	43,189,060	8,340,958	41,972,061	7,129,161
Cumulative change in fair value	10,083,772	(149,585)	10,940,848	(233,671)
Quoted investments (1)	53,272,832	8,191,373	52,912,909	6,895,490
Unquoted investments (2)	7,711,144	4,061,141	8,576,552	4,926,549
Less: foreign currency reserve for investments at fair value through equity	(2,219,750)	(2,219,747)	(2,746,435)	(2,746,432)
Less: cumulative change in fair value	(529,851)	(529,851)	(529,851)	(529,851)
Unquoted investments (2)	4,961,543	1,311,543	5,300,266	1,650,266
Debt investments (3)	25,921,574	26,065,726	18,956,250	19,100,403
Less: cumulative change in fair value	628,268	484,116	(30,038)	(174,190)
Less: impairment loss	(34,491)	(34,491)	(34,491)	(34,491)
Debt investments (3)	26,515,351	26,515,351	18,891,721	18,891,722
Total investments at fair value through equity (1+2+3)	84,749,726	36,018,267	77,104,896	27,437,478

- (i) The unquoted investments represent investments in companies in which the Group is a founding shareholder. These investments are carried at cost less impairments, as the cost of these investments is deemed as best approximation of fair value.

The movement on investments at fair value through equity is as follows:

	30 June 2026	31 December 2025
	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
Balance at 1 January	104,542,374	59,636,528
Additions	14,664,857	41,011,906
Disposals	(733,003)	(658,972)
Reversal of impairment loss for the period / year	700,768	1,311,502
Cumulative change in fair value	539,627	257,054
Change in foreign currency reserve for investments at fair value through equity for the period / year	1,053,370	2,984,356
Balance at 30 June / 31 December	120,767,993	104,542,374

b. Investments at fair value through income statement

Investments classified as fair value through income statement are presented in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

	30 June 2026		31 December 2025	
	(Reviewed)		(Audited)	
	Policyholders	Shareholders	Policyholders	Shareholders
30 June / 31 December	32,563,446	27,084,162	32,881,733	27,406,499

This constitutes an investment in a local sukuk.

The movement on investments at fair value through income statement is as follows:

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026

In Qatari Riyals

9. Financial investments (continued)**b. Investments at fair value through income statement (continued)**

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	31 December 2025 (Audited)
Balance at 1 January	60,288,232	48,025,100
Additions	-	14,177,890
Disposals	(80,548)	(2,617,459)
Fair value (loss) / gain	(560,076)	702,701
Balance at 30 June / 31 December	59,647,608	60,288,232

c. Fair value reserve

Change in fair value reserve from investments at fair value through equity and change in fair value reserve from investments in associates:

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)		31 December 2025 (Audited)	
	Policyholders	Shareholders	Policyholders	Shareholders
Quoted investments				
Balance at 1 January	10,940,848	(233,671)	9,411,738	568,676
Net movement during the period / year	(857,076)	80,091	1,529,110	(802,347)
Quoted investments – At fair values (1)	10,083,772	(153,580)	10,940,848	(233,671)
Unquoted investments (2)	(529,851)	(529,851)	(529,851)	(529,851)
Other Investments (3)	628,268	484,116	(30,038)	(174,190)
Investment in associates (4)	(8,910)	67,473	(8,910)	67,473
Balance at 30 June / 31 December (1+2+3+4)	10,173,279	(131,842)	10,372,049	(870,239)

10. Investment properties

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)		31 December 2025 (Audited)	
	Policyholders	Shareholders	Policyholders	Shareholders
Balance at 1 January	94,555,003	105,132,994	94,699,300	104,537,809
Net fair value change	-	-	(144,297)	595,185
Balance at 30 June / 31 December	94,555,003	105,132,994	94,555,003	105,132,994

As at 30 June 2026, the fair value of the Group's investment properties has been arrived on the basis of a valuation carried out as at 31 December 2025 by external, independent property valuers, having appropriate recognised professional qualifications and recent experience in the location and category of the property being valued. The fair value was determined based on the market comparable approach that reflects recent transaction prices for similar properties.

The fair value represents the amount at which the assets could be exchanged between knowledgeable, willing buyer and a knowledgeable, willing seller in an arm's length transaction at the date of the valuation. The estimated fair value of the above investment properties as at 30 June 2026 amounted to QR 199.69 million (31 December 2025: QR 199.69 million), and the management believes that the fair value as at 30 June 2026 does not materially differ from the fair value on 31 December 2025 had the fair valuation been carried out on that date. Please also refer to (note 22).

10. Investment properties (continued)

- (i) The Group has no restriction on the realizability of its investment properties and has no contractual liabilities either to purchase, construct or develop investment.
- (ii) Used valuation model in accordance with that recommended by the International Valuation Standards Committee has been applied. The valuer used the market comparable approach for land and the income approach for commercial, residential and industrial properties.

11. Investment in associates

The Group has the following investment in associates:

Name of Associate	Principal Activity	Country of incorporation	2026	2025
Tashelaat Islamic Co. W.L.L.**	Islamic Financing	Qatar	51%	51%
Al Muqawel Co. W.L.L. **	Construction	Qatar	51%	51%
Qatari Unified Insurance Bureau W.L.L.	Takaful Insurance	Qatar	25%	25%
	Real Estate			
Mackeen Holding Co. Q.S.C.*	Investment	Qatar	10%	10%

*The Group is having 10% holding in Mackeen Holding Group but due to significant influence demonstrated by the Group's representation in Board of Directors, it is treated as associate of the Group.

**Despite having 51% ownership in Tashelaat Islamic Company W.L.L. and Al Muqawel Company W.L.L., the Group does not have control over the operations of the company. There is only significant influence, therefore, the Group is not consolidating them as subsidiaries and treating them as associates.

Movements in investment in associates are as follows:

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)		31 December 2025 (Audited)	
	Policyholders	Shareholders	Policyholders	Shareholders
Balance at 1 January	2,098,913	106,078,896	1,742,204	103,789,775
Share of profit for the year	-	9,081,682	365,619	17,010,889
Dividends received during the year	-	(8,030,000)	-	(14,530,000)
Movement in fair value reserve	-	-	(8,910)	(191,768)
Balance at 30 June / 31 December	2,098,913	107,130,578	2,098,913	106,078,896

12. Share capital

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	31 December 2025 (Audited)
<i>Authorized, issued and paid up capital</i>		
150,000,000 shares at QR 1	150,000,000	150,000,000

13. Legal reserve

According to QCB Law No. 13 of 2012, 10% of the profit for the year is required to be transferred to the legal reserve until the reserve equals 100% of paid-up capital. No transfer has been made for the period ended 30 June 2026, as the Group's legal reserve reaches 100% of paid-up capital.

14. Related parties**(a) Related parties transactions**

These represent transactions with related parties. Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions and directors of the Group and companies of which they are key management personnel. Pricing policies and the terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management and are negotiated under normal commercial terms. Significant transactions during the period / year were:

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	30 June 2025 (Reviewed)
Related party		
Takaful contributions	<u>99,051,113</u>	<u>88,052,369</u>
Takaful costs	<u>(11,445,717)</u>	<u>(6,979,785)</u>

(b) Balances included within takaful arrangement assets and liabilities:

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	31 December 2025 (Audited)
Name of related party		
Ezdan Holding Group Q.P.S.C.	<u>6,584,885</u>	<u>912,942</u>
Qatar International Islamic Bank Q.P.S.C.	<u>(3,668,271)</u>	<u>(6,133,012)</u>
Tashelaat Islamic Company W.L.L.	<u>(335)</u>	<u>634,115</u>
Medicare Group Q.P.S.C.	<u>9,636,183</u>	<u>7,996,460</u>
SAK Holding Group Company W.L.L.	<u>1,983</u>	<u>1,983</u>
Mackeen Holding Company Q.S.C.	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,564)</u>

(c) Compensation of key management personnel

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	30 June 2025 (Reviewed)
Salaries and other short-term benefits	<u>5,783,184</u>	<u>4,832,730</u>

Qatar Islamic Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026

In Qatari Riyals

15. Net takaful result

	General accidents		Motor vehicles		Takaful and health		Total	
	30 June	30 June	30 June	30 June	30 June	30 June	30 June	30 June
	2026	2025	2026	2025	2026	2025	2026	2025
	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
Recognised takaful contributions	41,322,518	59,210,575	48,871,245	68,216,653	86,830,778	121,345,323	177,024,541	248,772,551
Recognised takaful costs	(25,778,260)	(18,321,676)	(54,638,032)	(58,802,047)	(77,092,466)	(76,547,982)	(157,508,758)	(153,671,705)
Re-takaful net results	(19,585,636)	(49,579,750)	(2,630,910)	21,049,845	(132,930)	(29,764,947)	(22,349,476)	(58,294,852)
Takaful gross margin	(4,041,378)	(8,690,851)	(8,397,697)	30,464,451	9,605,382	15,032,394	(2,833,693)	36,805,994
Amortisation of deferred cost (related to provision of takaful arrangements)	(737,968)	(3,148,325)	(762,762)	(2,306,561)	(4,269,774)	(6,238,696)	(5,770,504)	(11,693,582)
Amortisation of deferred income (related to provision of re-takaful arrangements)	1,111,480	3,294,757	640,225	450,874	790,799	1,500,774	2,542,504	5,246,405
Net amortisation of deferred cost	373,512	146,432	(122,537)	(1,855,687)	(3,478,975)	(4,737,922)	(3,228,000)	(6,447,177)
Net takaful result	<u>(3,667,866)</u>	<u>(8,544,419)</u>	<u>(8,520,234)</u>	<u>28,608,764</u>	<u>6,126,407</u>	<u>10,294,472</u>	<u>(6,061,693)</u>	<u>30,358,817</u>

16. Basic and diluted earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

	For the six-month period ended 30 June	
	2026 (Reviewed)	2025 (Reviewed)
Profit attributable to shareholders	59,786,084	69,102,487
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	150,000,000	150,000,000
Basic earnings per share (QR)	0.40	0.46

There were no potentially dilutive shares outstanding at any time during the period. Therefore, the diluted earnings per share are equal to the basic earnings per share.

17. Mudarib and Wakala fees

Mudarib fees are calculated at a rate of 80% (2025: 80%) of the net income received on the investments of the policyholders. The actual rate for each year is determined by the Sharia Supervisory Board after co-ordination with the Group's Board of Directors.

The Wakala fee is provided to shareholders at the rate of 30% (2025: 30%) of gross contribution for the period as approved by the Board of Directors and the Sharia'a Supervisory Board.

18. General and administrative expenses

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	30 June 2025 (Reviewed)
Staff cost	16,667,784	18,566,418
Repair and maintenance expenses	2,589,214	3,908,646
Utilities	831,546	964,446
Professional fees	1,128,685	1,010,201
Depreciation of property and equipment	1,059,341	781,449
Insurance expenses	45,755	159,466
Advertisement expenses	89,524	87,955
Other expenses	2,571,490	2,737,780
	24,983,339	28,216,361

19. Dividend declared and paid

The General Assembly has approved in their meeting dated 30 March 2026 to distribute cash dividends of QR 0.50 per share amounting to QR 75,000,000 for the financial year ended 31 December 2025.

The General Assembly has approved in their meeting dated 26 March 2025 to distribute cash dividends of QR 0.50 per share amounting to QR 75,000,000 for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.

20. Contingent liabilities

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	31 December 2025 (Audited)
Bank guarantees and manager cheques	3,504,675	4,574,617
Performance bond	3,555,098	4,954,949

21. Measurement of fair values

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique.

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: Techniques that use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair values which are based on unobservable market data.

Qatar Islamic Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

In Qatari Riyals

21. Measurement of fair values (continued)

Accounting classification and fair values

As at 30 June 2026: (Reviewed)

	Carrying value				Fair value		
	Fair value	Amortized cost	Financial liabilities	Total carrying amount	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets measured at fair value (Policyholders)							
Investments at fair value through equity	84,749,726	-	-	84,749,726	79,788,183	-	4,961,543
Investments at fair value through income statement	32,563,446	-	-	32,563,446	32,563,446	-	-
Financial assets not measured at fair value (Policyholders)							
Cash and bank balances	-	58,358,582	-	58,358,582	-	-	-
Re-takaful arrangements assets	-	236,964,249	-	236,964,249	-	-	-
Other assets	-	22,990,573	-	22,990,573	-	-	-
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value (Policyholders)							
Takaful arrangements liabilities	-	-	476,733,429	476,733,429	-	-	-
Unclaimed surplus	-	-	6,580,297	6,580,297	-	-	-
Financial assets measured at fair value (Shareholders)							
Investments at fair value through equity	36,018,267	-	-	36,018,267	34,706,724	-	1,311,543
Investments at fair value through income statement	27,084,162	-	-	27,084,162	27,084,162	-	-
Financial assets not measured at fair value (Shareholders)							
Cash and bank balances	-	419,643,126	-	419,643,126	-	-	-
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value (Shareholders)							
Unclaimed dividends	-	-	8,919,907	8,919,907	-	-	-
Deferred wakala income	-	-	75,422,924	75,422,924	-	-	-
Ijarah liabilities	-	-	1,755,064	1,755,064	-	-	-
Payables and other liabilities	-	-	29,818,650	29,818,650	-	-	-
	180,415,601	737,956,530	599,230,271	1,517,602,402			

Qatar Islamic Insurance Group Q.P.S.C.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
As at and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

In Qatari Riyals

21. Measurement of fair values (continued)

Accounting classification and fair values (continued)

As at 31 December 2025: (Audited)

As at 31 December 2025: (Audited)	Carrying value				Fair value		
	Fair value	Amortized cost	Financial liabilities	Total carrying amount	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
<i>Financial assets measured at fair value (Policyholders)</i>							
Investments at fair value through equity	77,104,896	-	-	77,104,896	71,804,630	-	5,300,266
Investments at fair value through income statement	32,881,733	-	-	32,881,733	32,881,733	-	-
<i>Financial assets not measured at fair value (Policyholders)</i>							
Cash and bank balances	-	42,736,968	-	42,736,968	-	-	-
Re-takaful arrangements assets	-	212,182,884	-	212,182,884	-	-	-
Other assets	-	27,224,578	-	27,224,578	-	-	-
<i>Financial liabilities not measured at fair value (Policyholders)</i>							
Takaful arrangements liabilities	-	-	424,006,957	424,006,957	-	-	-
Unclaimed surplus	-	-	5,123,325	5,123,325	-	-	-
<i>Financial assets measured at fair value (Shareholders)</i>							
Investments at fair value through equity	27,437,478	-	-	27,437,478	25,787,212	-	1,650,266
Investments at fair value through income statement	27,406,499	-	-	27,406,499	27,406,499	-	-
<i>Financial assets not measured at fair value (Shareholders)</i>							
Cash and bank balances	-	454,130,606	-	454,130,606	-	-	-
<i>Financial liabilities not measured at fair value (Shareholders)</i>							
Unclaimed dividends	-	-	8,931,658	8,931,658	-	-	-
Deferred wakala income	-	-	64,356,617	64,356,617	-	-	-
Ijarah liabilities	-	-	1,990,754	1,990,754	-	-	-
Payables and other liabilities	-	-	51,662,984	51,662,984	-	-	-
	164,830,606	736,275,036	556,072,295	1,457,177,937			

At 30 June 2026, equity security with a carrying amount of QAR 1.73 million were transferred from Level 3 to Level 1 as quoted market price for the equity security became regularly available.

21. Measurement of fair values (continued)

Level 3 reconciliation

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments categorized within Level 3 between the beginning and the end of the reporting period:

	30 June 2026 (Reviewed)	31 December 2025 (Audited)
Balance at 1 January	6,950,532	5,383,460
Additions during the period / year	-	3,650,000
Impairment loss during the period / year	-	(670,995)
Net movement in foreign currency reserve	1,053,370	(1,411,933)
Transfer out to level 1	(1,730,816)	-
Balance at 30 June / 31 December	6,273,086	6,950,532

Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs

The following table shows the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 2 and Level 3 fair values at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025 for assets and liabilities measured at fair value as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.

Type	Valuation technique	Significant unobservable inputs	Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value measurement
Unquoted equity instruments	At each reporting period, the management internally estimates the fair values of unquoted equity instruments using adjusted net asset value method.	Not applicable	Not applicable

22. Geopolitical developments in the region

During the period ended 30 June 2026, escalating geopolitical developments in the Middle East have increased regional economic uncertainty, including in Qatar, with potential implications for certain sectors in which the Group operates.

Management has evaluated the impact of these conditions in the application of significant estimates and judgements in preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements and will continue to monitor developments closely and will reflect any relevant implications in future financial reporting period in accordance with applicable accounting standards.

23. Events after the reporting period

There were no significant subsequent events which have a bearing on the understanding of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Independent Auditors' review report on pages 1 and 2.